

No. 07-665

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVE CRAMPTON
MARY E. MCALISTER
DAVID M. CORRY
LIBERTY COUNSEL
Suite 2775
100 Mountain View Rd.
Lynchburg, VA 24502
(434) 592-7000

MATHEW D. STAVER
(Counsel of Record)
ANITA L. STAVER
LIBERTY COUNSEL
Second Floor
1055 Maitland Ctr. Commons
Maitland, FL 32751
(800) 671-1776

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT IS THE OWNER OF THE MONUMENTS IN THE PARK AND IS THEREFORE ALSO THE SPEAKER OF ANY MESSAGES THE MONUMENTS CONVEY.....	5
A. The Monuments In The City Park Are Owned By The City Based On The Concept Of Transfer Of Property By Gift	6
B. The City’s Ownership Of The Monu- ments Is Evident Based On The City’s Control Of The Monuments And The City’s Subsequent Ability To Remove, Destroy, Modify, Remake, And Sell The Monuments	7
C. The City’s Ownership Of The Monu- ments Is Evident Based On The Na- ture And Location Of The Displays	10
II. WHEN THE GOVERNMENT SPEAKS IN A FORUM, THAT FORUM IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY OPENED TO PRI- VATE SPEECH	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Pleasant Grove City Has Not Created A Forum For Permanent Private Displays.....	13
B. In The Absence Of A Public Forum, The Government May Refuse, Adopt, Accept, Or Endorse Private Speech.....	15
C. The Tenth Circuit Erred In Failing To Recognize A Distinction Between Permanent And Temporary Speech.....	17
1. Permitting permanent private displays on public property will disrupt the esthetics and create clutter in parks throughout the United States.....	18
2. Permitting one private individual to put a permanent monument on public property will inevitably inhibit the First Amendment rights of others.....	19
D. When The Government Speaks On Government Property, That Property Is Not Automatically Opened To Private Individuals To Speak.....	21
E. The Government Has The Right To Preferred Messages.....	22
III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF THIS COURT'S RULING WILL HAVE FAR-REACHING EFFECTS ON FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adderley v. State of Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1967)	12
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	9
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	18, 19, 20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9, 10, 16
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22
<i>Serra v. U.S. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 499 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>U.S. v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994)	6
<i>U.S. v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	13
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 2501(a) (2004).....6

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5.06 (1959).....15
